based brand equity model (CBBE), brand elements can be chosen to increase brand recall; 

facilitate the formation of strong, favorable and exclusive brand associations; generate 

positive judgments and feelings about the brand. 

ANALYSIS OF RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

The State of Maranhão has more than 415,807 (four hundred fifteen thousand and 

eight hundred seven companies), and in 2023 alone, more than 50 thousand were created. 

In the universe of thirty-seven thousand companies registered in the municipality of 

Imperatriz-MA, Individual Microentrepreneur-MEI concentrated 18,125 (eighteen thousand 

and one hundred twenty-five companies), while Micro Enterprises-ME grouped 13,874 

(thirteen thousand and eight hundred seventy four companies), the Other companies that 

do not fit into the categories listed totaled 4,099 (four thousand and ninety nine 

companies), as an example of this category we can mention the company SUZANO,  the 

large public and private banks such as Banco do Brasil, Caixa Economica, Bradesco and 

others, and finally, the Small Businesses - EPP gathered 1,665 (one thousand and six 

hundred sixty five firms). From January to November of this year, Imperatriz registered 

5,473 (five thousand four hundred seventy three companies) new business. Among the 

municipalities that created the most new companies this year, the municipality of Imperatriz 

is in fifth place, behind Barra do Corda; João Lisboa; Santa Luzia and Bacabal. Other data 

that is worth highlighting refers to the number of entrepreneurs by gender and age group. 

The number of men with entrepreneurship is 18,784 (eighteen thousand seven hundred 

eighty four companies), while the performance of women in business generates 13,660 

(thirteen thousand six hundred sixty companies). The large number of entrepreneurs are 

concentrated in the age group of 30 to 39 years old. It is worth noting that the data 

presented are updated until October of the current year. 

Although women have played an important role in the process of implementing and